The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been prepared

in accordance with paragraph 29 of Chapter 4 of the Listing Rules. The Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in conjunction with the financial

information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this circular, the accountants’ report of

the Hospital as set out in Appendix II to this circular and other financial information included

elsewhere in this circular.

– IV-2 –

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ADJUSTED NET TANGIBLE ASSETS

The Acquisition and the
payment of deposit

Completion of Potential
Transfer

The Group
 as at

31 March
2019

 (audited)

The Hospital
as at

31 March
2019

 (audited) Subtotal
Pro forma

 adjustment Note

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group as at

31 March
2019

Pro forma
adjustment Note

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group as at

31 March
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 331 18,508 18,839 14,442 33,281 33,281
Intangible assets 14,692 – 14,692 (14,692) 5 – –
Investment properties 17,800 – 17,800 (17,800) – –
Loan receivables 25,362 – 25,362 (4,779) 7 20,583 20,583
Deposit paid – – – 2,052 3 2,052 (2,052) 8 –
Goodwill – – – 12,169 4, 6 12,169 12,169

Total non-current assets 58,185 18,508 76,693 68,085 66,033

Current assets
Inventories 164 2,415 2,579 2,579 2,579
Trade and factoring

loan receivables 32,796 2,027 34,823 (8,283) 7 26,540 26,540
Prepayment, deposits

and other receivables 26,073 589 26,662 26,662 26,662
Loan and interest receivables 68,089 – 68,089 (3,272) 7 64,817 64,817
Cash and bank balances 29,934 399 30,333 (6,840) 3 23,493 23,493

Total current assets 157,056 5,430 162,486 144,091 144,091

Total assets 215,241 23,938 239,179 212,176 210,124

Current liabilities
Trade payables 4,363 10,225 14,588 14,588 14,588
Other payables, accrual expenses

and deposit received 73,168 677 73,845 73,845 73,845
Amount due to operator – 6,378 6,378 (6,378) 7 – –

– IV-3 –

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Acquisition and the
payment of deposit

Completion of Potential
Transfer

The Group
 as at

31 March
2019

 (audited)

The Hospital
as at

31 March
2019

 (audited) Subtotal
Pro forma

 adjustment Note

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group as at

31 March
2019

Pro forma
adjustment Note

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group as at

31 March
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Other borrowings – 2,280 2,280 (2,280) 7 – –
Obligation under finance leases – 2,381 2,381 (1,596) 7 785 785
Lease liabilities – 1,314 1,314 (1,314) 7 – –
Tax payables 5,665 – 5,665 5,665 5,665

Total current liabilities 83,196 23,255 106,451 94,883 94,883

Net current assets/(liabilities) 73,860 (17,825) 56,035 49,208 49,208

Total assets less current liabilities 132,045 683 132,728 117,293 115,241

Non-current liabilities
Other borrowings – 4,658 4,658 (4,658) 7 – –
Lease liabilities – 2,236 2,236 (2,236) 7 – –
Obligation under finance lease – 4,333 4,333 (1,721) 7 2,612 2,612

Total non-current liabilities – 11,227 11,227 2,612 2,612

Total liabilities 83,196 34,482 117,678 97,495 97,495

Net assets/(liabilities) 132,045 (10,544) 121,501 114,681 112,629

– IV-4 –

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

C. NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. The audited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31

March 2019 is extracted, without adjustments, from the published annual report of the

Company for the year ended 31 March 2019.

2. The consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Hospital as at 31 March

2019 is extracted from the accountants’ report on the Hospital as set out in Appendix

II (the “Accountants’ Report”) to this circular, after foreign exchange translation at